
(a) whetber it is a fact that State Government of Maharaabtra has appro·
abed the Union Government to lay 'he 188 pipeline to carry Bombay High crude to North India by the Central Railway line route instead of the proposed Western Railway line;

(b) if so, Whether Government have considered an the aspects of the matter;
and

(c) if so, the results thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THB
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM (SHRI
NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA): (a)
Yes, Sir. Government of Maharashtra bad suggested that the gas pipeline be taken along the Central Railway route,
i. e., SUrat, Bhusawal. Itarsi, Bhopal and then to Jagdishpur.

(b) and (c). This was considered by the Government and found to be more expensive than the alternative alignment of routing the pipeline through Madhya Pradesh to Rajasthan and Utter Pradesh.

Tenders for Onshore drilling Contracts

22.38. SHRI MUKUL WASNIK:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM bo pleased to state :

(a) whether the Oil and Natural Gas Commission has recently invited tenders for the award of deep onshoro drilling contracts;

(b) jf so .. the response thereto; and

(c) whether tho bids have been finalised?

THE MINISTER OF ST ATB OF THB
MINISTRY OF PBTROLEUM (SHRI
NAWAL KISHORB SHARMA): (a)
Yes Sir. The Oil and Natural Gas Commission has invited two tenders, one (or the charter hire of four 6000 ints. drilling rias and the second for tbe charter hire of two 3500 mts drilling rill from Indlan entrepreneur ••
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(b) Quotation were' rccoived from 15 firms in th e first tender and 13 fireal in the second tender.

(0) No Sir.

S. T. D. fadUty to Bulclaoa Dlstrlet III
Mabarasbtra

2239. SHRI MUKUL WASNIIC :
Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to connect all the districts in the country by S. T. D.;

(b) if so, whether Government are considering to provide S. T. D. facility to the felr flung and blckward areas on priority;

(c) if so, whether Buldana district in Maharashtra is included in such a scheme; and

(d) if SJ, t he time by which tbis facility will materialise there 1

THE MINISTER OF STATS OF THB
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): <a) and (b). Yes, Sir. Linking all District Headquarters to respective State Capital. in the country is a plan priority.

(c) aDd (d). Yes, Sir. For Buldana district in Maharashtra the District Headquarter of BuJdana is propoled to be linked to Bombay by SrD duriog tho
7th pla" period.

Integrated Telecommunication Network
Proanuame

2241. SHRt VIRDAI CHAMDBR
JAIN: Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleas::d to refer to the reply liven to Unstarred 'Qu.tioa NO.
1888 on 20th July, 1982 r'larciina
Intcarated Telecommunication Network Programme and atat, :

(41.) the prolCCIS made 10 far.. in tho eXpanlion and devolopmea& of ,be iDte.rated pro.raauaei aDd

